| | ORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): | FOR | COURT USE ONLY |
|------|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | ne Law Office of Henrik Karapetian | | |
| | enrik Karapetian, Esq. | | |
| 10 | 00 North Brand Blvd., Suite 207, Glendale, California 91203 | | |
| TE | LEPHONE NO. (Optional): 818-476-0092 FAX NO. (Optional): 818-937-0862 | | |
| | IAIL ADDRESS (Optional): | | |
| | ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Desiree Capuano | | |
| | PERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles | | |
| | STREET ADDRESS: 200 W. Compton Blvd. | | |
| | MAILING ADDRESS: Same | | |
| | CITY AND ZIP CODE: Compton, 90220 | | |
| | BRANCH NAME: South Central | | |
| | PETITIONER: Richard Riess | | |
| | | | |
| | RESPONDENT: Desiree Capuano | | |
| | NEOF ORDERT. Desired Suputatio | | |
| | RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR CUSTODY AND SUPPORT | CASE NUMBER: | |
| | OF MINOR CHILDREN | Т | TD 035397 |
| | NOTICE: This action will not terminate a marriage or establish a | parental rela | tionship. |
| 1 1 | urisdiction for bringing action | | |
| | Petitioner is the mother father of the minor children. | | |
| - | Respondent is the mother father of the minor children. | | |
| D | . Respondent is the Timother Timother of the million children. | | |
| 2. a | Petitioner is married to the respondent, and no action is pending in any court for | dissolution, lega | al separation, or nullity. |
| b | Petitioner and respondent have signed a Voluntary Declaration of Paternity rega | rding the minor | children, and no other |
| | action is pending in any other court. (Attach a copy of declaration) | | |
| c | . Petitioner and respondent are not married and have legally adopted a child toge | ther. | |
| d | | | child support case |
| U | number | or governmenta | child support case |
| | County State Country (if not the Ur | ited States | |
| | County State Country (if not the Or | illed States) | |
| | | | |
| 3. 1 | The following minor children are the subject of this action: | | |
| | Child's name Date of birth | Age | Sex |
| 7 | 10000 | 11 | M |
| | /2000 | ** | IVI |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | Cont | inued on Attachment 3. |
| | A completed Declaration Under Uniform Child Custody, Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act | | |
| 4. / | A completed Declaration Under Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act | (OCCJEA) (IOIII | if FL-105) is attached. |
| | Shild quetach, and visitation. I request the following orders: | | |
| 5. (| Child custody and visitation. I request the following orders: Petitioner Respondent Joint | Other | |
| | | Other | |
| а | | | |
| b | o. Physical custody of children to | | |
| C | : Visitation of children with | | |
| | (1) The proposed schedule for visitation is as follows: | | |
| | See the attached form FL-311, Child Custody and Visitation Attachment. | | |
| | See the attached form FL-511, Child Custody and Visitation Attachment. | | |
| | | | |

| PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Richard Riess | CASE NUMBER: |
|---|---------------------------------|
| RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Desiree Capuano | TD 035397 |
| ALOI OIDLITIDLI LIDITTI. DODITO CUPULIO | |
| 5. d. I request that visitation be supervised with the following persons, with the following Supervised visitation for Petitioner every Sunday from 9:00AM to Minor child was isolated from Respondent for several years and Pellocation of the minor child even when he was incarcerated. | 4:00PM in Peoria, Arizona. |
| e. I request that the child abduction prevention orders requested on form FL-312 be f. I request that the proposed holiday schedule set out in form FL-341(C) g. I request that additional orders regarding child custody set out in form FL-341(E) I request that joint legal custody orders set out in form FL-341(E) | other be approved. |
| 6. Fees and cost of litigation a. Attorney fees will be paid by petitioner respondent. b Each party will pay own fees. | |
| Child support. The court may make orders for support of the children and issue an earn either party. A completed Income and Expense Declaration (form FL-150) or Financial Sta attached. | |
| 8. Other (specify): | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is | s true and correct. |
| Date: 11/17/2011 | |
| Desiree Capuano (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) | SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT) |
| NOTICE: Any party required to pay child support must pay interest on overdewhich is currently 10 percent. | ue amounts at the "legal rate," |

| Henrik Karapetian, E | | ddress): | | FOR COURT USE | ONLY |
|----------------------------|---|----------------|---|-------------------------------|--------------------|
| The Law Office of He | | | | | |
| 100 North Brand Blv | | | | | |
| Glendale, California | | | | | |
| TELEPHONE NO.: 818 | 3-476-0092 FAX NO. (O) | otional): | | | |
| E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| ATTORNEY FOR (Name): De | | | | | |
| | CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF | Los Angeles | | | |
| STREET ADDRESS: 20 | 0 W. Compton Blvd. | | | | |
| MAILING ADDRESS: Sat | ne | | | | |
| CITY AND ZIP CODE: CO | mpton, 90220 | | | | |
| BRANCH NAME: SO | uth Centrla | | | | |
| PETITIONER: Ric | hard Riess | | | | |
| RESPONDENT: Des | siree Capuano | | | | |
| DECLARA | TION UNDER UNIFORM O | CHILD CUSTO | ODY | CASE NUMBER: | |
| JURISDICT | ION AND ENFORCEMEN | T ACT (UCC. | JEA) | TD 0353 | 97 |
| | | | | | |
| | eeding to determine custody | | - F''- O-d | -t' 0400 | |
| | ess is not disclosed. It is co | | r Family Code se | ction 3429. I have listed t | the address of the |
| 3. (Number): 1 | y residing with me as confiden | | at to this proposition | a ao fallaura: | |
| , , , | requested below. The resid | | ct to this proceeding | | |
| a. Child's name | requested below. The resid | Place of birth | ion must be given | Date of birth | Sex |
| G Riess | | Arizona | | /2000 | M |
| Period of residence | Address | 11120114 | Person child lived w | th (name and present address) | Relationship |
| T Griod of residence | 20100 78th Pl.#1080,Sc | ottedale A7 | and the second and the second | ignificant Other | |
| 08/2011 to present | Confidential | ottsuare,AZ | respondent, 5 | | Mother |
| | UNKNOWN (Petitioner | r would not | | | |
| 01/02 00/2011 | disclose any information | | | | |
| 01/03 to 08/2011 | disclose any information | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 4- | | | | | |
| to | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| to | | | | | |
| 10 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| to | | | | | |
| b. Child's name | L | Place of birth | | Date of birth | Sex |
| | | | | | |
| | the same as given above for child a. | | | | |
| (If NOT the same, provide | e the information below.) | | | | |
| Period of residence | Address | | Person child lived wit | th (name and present address) | Relationship |
| | | | | | |
| to present | Confidential | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| to | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | |
| to | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| to | | | l | | |
| C. Additional childre | Additional children are listed on Attachment 3c. (Provide all requested information for additional children.) | | | | |

| | | FL-105/GG-120 | | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| SHORT TITLE: Riess v. Capuano | | CASE NUMBER: TD 035397 | | | |
| 4. Have you participated as a party or a witnedsewhere, concerning custody of a child's No Yes (If yes, provide the a. Name of each child: GRIESS b. I was a: Y party witness | subject to this proceeding? e following information): | pation or custody proceeding, in California or | | | |
| c. Court (specify name, state, location): S | superior Court of Arizona, County of | Maricopa | | | |
| d. Court order or judgment (date): 10/21 | /2011 - Pending | | | | |
| other than that stated in item 4? No Ves (If yes, provide the fi | | ny other court concerning a child in this case, | | | |
| | n or divorce guardianship ad uperior Court of Arizona, County of I cending | | | | |
| One or more domestic violence restraining /protective orders are now in effect. (Attach a copy of the orders if you have one.) The orders are from the following court or courts (specify county and state): a. Criminal: County/state: c Juvenile: County/state: Case No. (if known): b family: County/state: d Other: County/state: case No. (if known): Case No. (if known): Case No. (if known): | | | | | |
| 7. Do you know of any person who is not a party to this proceeding who has physical custody or claims to have custody of or visitation rights with any child in this case? No Yes (If yes, provide the following information): | | | | | |
| a. Name and address of person | b. Name and address of person | c. Name and address of person | | | |
| Has physical custody Claims custody rights Claims visitation rights | Has physical custody Claims custody rights Claims visitation rights | Has physical custody Claims custody rights Claims visitation rights | | | |
| Name of each child | Name of each child | Name of each child | | | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury under the law Date: 11/172011 | I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. | | | | |
| , | 24. | 1 (0) | | | |
| Desiree Capuano (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) | 1)(0 | (SIGNATURE OF DEGCARANT) | | | |
| 8. Number of pages attached after this p | page: | | | | |
| NOTICE TO DECLARANT: You have a continuing duty to inform this court if you obtain any information about a custody proceeding in a California court or any other court concerning a child subject to this proceeding. | | | | | |

| | | | | | | FL-341(C) |
|----|--|---|---------------|------------|-------------------|--|
| | PETITIONER: Richard Riess | | | CASE NUM | | |
| R | ESPONDENT: Desiree Capuano | | | | TD 0353 | 97 |
| | CHILDREN'S HOLIDAY SCHEDULE ATTACHMENT | | | | | |
| | TO Petition or Applica | ation for Order Findings | and Order | After He | aring or Judgn | nent |
| | | rder for Custody and/or Visitation | | | | |
| | | • | | | | |
| 1. | Holiday parenting. The following table sh years—odd, even, or both ("every year")— | | | | | ach parent's |
| | years—odd, even, or both (every year)— | | g and endin | ig uays a | na umes. | |
| | | Time (from when to when) (Unless otherwise noted, all single- | Every Y | ear | Even Years | Odd Years |
| | | day holidays start at 9:00 a.m. | Petition | ner/ | Petitioner/ | Petitioner/ |
| | Holiday | and end at 9:00 p.m.) | Respond | | Respondent | Respondent |
| | January 1 (New Year's Day) | | Resp | R | lesp | Pet |
| | Martin Luther King's Birthday (weekend) | | Resp | | | |
| | Lincoln's Birthday | | _ | | | |
| | President's Day (weekend) | | Resp | | | |
| | Spring Break, first half | | Resp | | | |
| | Spring Break, second half | | 1 | R | lesp | Pet |
| | Mother's Day | | Resp | | | |
| | Memorial Day (weekend) | | Resp | | | |
| | Father's Day | | Pet | | | |
| | July 4th | | Resp | | | |
| | Labor Day (weekend) | | Resp | | | |
| | Columbus Day (weekend) | | | | | |
| | Halloween | | Danie | | | |
| | Veteran's Day (weekend) | | Resp | - P | l a a m | Dot |
| | Thanksgiving Day Thanksgiving weekend | | Dage | | Resp | Pet |
| | Thanksgiving weekend Winter Break, first half | | Resp | + | | |
| | Winter Break, second half | | Resp | q | Resp | Pet |
| | New Year's Eve | | | | Resp | Pet |
| | Child's birthday | | | | Resp | Pet |
| | Mother's birthday | | Resp | 1 | COD | |
| | Father's birthday | | Pet | | | |
| | Breaks for year-round schools | | Resp | | | |
| | Summer Break, first half | | Resp | | | |
| | Summer Break, second half | | | R | Resp | Pet |
| | Other (specify): | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | + |
| | | | - | -+ | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | Any three-day weekend not specifi | ed above will be spent with the pare | nt who wou | ld norma | lly have that we | ekend |
| | | ou above iiii be epoint iiiii ale pare | | | ., navo inat iro | |
| | U Other (specify): | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 2. | Vacations. The petitioner | respondent may take a vacation of | of up to (spe | cify num | ber): 14 🔽 | days |
| | | ving number of times per year (speci | | | | er parent in writing |
| | of their vacation plans a minimum of (spec | | | | | |
| | that includes dates of leaving and returning. | | | | | y purposes. |
| | The other parent has (specify number of the vacation may be outside C | | s a problem | with the | soriedule. | |
| | a This vacation may be outside C | alifornia. | rocuires | prior wei | ton concent of | the other perent or |
| | b. Any vacation outside Caracourt order. | amornia Line United States | requires | prior writ | iten consent of | the other parent or |
| | | nission is not required for out of | of state va | acations | | |
| | | 1 | | | | Page 1 of 1 |

| ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state bar n Henrik Karapetian, Esq. | umber, and address): | | FOR COURT USE ONLY |
|--|------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| The Law Office of Henrik Karapetian | 1 | | |
| 100 North Brand Blvd., Suite 207 | • | | |
| Glendale, California 91203 | | | |
| | x NO.: 818-937-0862 | , | |
| ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Desiree Capuano | XNO 010 757 0002 | | |
| SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COU | NTY OF Los Angel | es | |
| STREET ADDRESS: 200 W. Compton Blvd | | | |
| MAILING ADDRESS: Same | | | |
| CITY AND ZIP CODE: Compton, 90220 | | | |
| BRANCH NAME: South Central | | | |
| PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Richard Riess | 3 | | |
| | | | |
| RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Desiree Capu | ano | | |
| | | | |
| RESPONSIVE DECLARATION TO OR NOTICE OF | | OW CAUSE | CASE NUMBER: |
| HEARING DATE: | TIME: | DEPARTMENT OR ROOM: | TD 035397 |
| 12/6/2011 | 10:00AM | M | |
| | | | |
| 1. CHILD CUSTODY | | | |
| a. I consent to the order request | ted. | | |
| b. I do not consent to the order | requested but I conse | nt to the following order | : |
| See FL-311 FL-341 and | Declaration of D | esiree Capuano, wh | ich are incorporated herein by this |
| reference. | Decidiation of B | conce capacino, wi | dell'are medipolated notem by and |
| | | | |
| 2. CHILD VISITATION | | | |
| a I consent to the order reques | | | |
| b. I do not consent to the order | requested but I conse | nt to the following order | : |
| See FL-311, FL-341 and | l Declaration of D | esiree Capuano, wh | ich are incorporated herein by this |
| reference. | | • | • |
| a Court of Chippopy | | | |
| 3. CHILD SUPPORT | d | | |
| a. I consent to the order reques | | | |
| b. I consent to guideline suppor | | ant to the following and | |
| c. I do not consent to the order (1) Guideline | requested, but I conse | ent to the following order | r. |
| , , | | | |
| (2) Other (specify): | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 4. SPOUSAL SUPPORT | | | |
| a. I consent to the order requeste | d | | |
| b. I do not consent to the order re | | | |
| c. I consent to the following order | * | | |
| | TO 100 | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 5. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS | | | |
| a. I consent to the order reques | ted. | | |
| b. I do not consent to the order | | | |
| c. I consent to the following ord | | | |
| | | | |

| PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Richard Riess | CASE NUMBER: |
|---|--|
| PETHIONEPPEAINTIFF: IXIOIIAI U IXIOSS | TD 035397 |
| RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Desiree Capuano | 10 033397 |
| 6. PROPERTY RESTRAINT a. I consent to the order requested. b. I do not consent to the order requested. c. I consent to the following order: | |
| 7. PROPERTY CONTROL a. it consent to the order requested. b. Ido not consent to the order requested. c. I consent to the following order: | |
| 8. OTHER RELIEF a. I consent to the order requested. b. I do not consent to the order requested. c. I consent to the following order: 1) No negative statements to be made to our minor child regarding | r either parent 2) Petitioner to provide |
| his legal status in the U.S.A to Respondent within 5 days of this he notified of minor child's address, and 4) Respondent to have regular supporting information contained in the attached declaration. | earing, 3) Petitioner to keep Respondent |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| NOTE: To respond to a request for domestic violence restraining orders requested in the Prevention) (form DV-100) you must use the Answer to Temporary Restraining Order (Do DV-120). | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing | g is true and correct. |
| Date: 11/17/2011 Desiree Capuano | (SIGNATURE OF DECLAMANT) |
| (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) | (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT) |
| | |

| | | 12011 |
|--|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Richard Riess | CASE NUMBER: | |
| RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Desiree Capuano | | TD 035397 |
| CHILD CUSTODY AND VISITATION APPLICATION | ATTACHMENT | |
| TO Petition, Response, Application for Order or Responsive De | claration | Other (specify): |
| To be ordered now and effective until the hearing | | |
| | | |
| 1. Custody. Custody of the minor children of the parties is requested as follows: | | |
| Child's Name Date of Birth Legal Custody to | | al Custody to |
| (person who makes decisions | about (person | with whom the child lives) |
| G Riess /2000 Health, education, etc.) Joint | Petitio | oner |
| | | |
| | | |
| 2. Visitation. | | |
| Reasonable right of visitation to the party without physical custody (violence) | not appropriate in | cases involving domestic |
| b. See the attachedpage document dated (specify date): | | |
| c. | | |
| d. No visitation e. Visitation for the petitioner respondent will be as fo | llows: | |
| (1) Weekends starting (date): | | |
| (The first weekend of the month is the first weekend with | | |
| 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th | weekend of the m | onth |
| fromattime) | a.m p. | m. |
| toat | a.m p.m. | |
| (day of week) (time) | | |
| (a) The parents will alternate the fifth weekends, having the initial fifth weekend, which starts (| | etitioner respondent |
| (b) The petitioner will have fifth weekends in | odd ev | ven months. |
| (2) Alternate weekends starting (date): | | |
| The petitioner respondent will have | the children with hin | n or her during the period |
| fromat(time) | a.m p.i | m. |
| to at [time] | a.m p.m. | |
| (3) Weekdays starting (date): | | |
| The petitioner respondent will have | the children with hir | n or her during the period |
| _ | | |
| from at (time) | a.m. | m. |
| toat(time) | a.m p.m. | |
| (4) Other (specify days and times as well as any additional | restrictions): | |
| See Declaration of Desiree Capuano for speci which is incorporated herein by this reference | | See Attachment 2e(4) |

| _ | PETIT | IONER: Richard Riess | CASE NUMBER: |
|----|-------------|---|--|
| F | RESPON | NDENT: Desiree Capuano | TD 035397 |
| 3. | | schedule set out on page 1 and that the visits be supervised by (name): | on with the minor children according to the or's phone number is (specify): |
| | | I request that the costs of supervision be paid as follows: petitioner: per | rcent; respondent: percent. |
| | | If item 3 is checked, you must attach a declaration that shows why unsupervised children. The judge is required to consider supervised visitation if one parer protected by a restraining order. | The same of the sa |
| 4. | 1 | Transportation for visitation and place of exchange. | |
| | | a. Transportation to the visits will be provided by (name): Respondent to the visits will be at (address): d. | - |
| | | e. The children will be driven only by a licensed and insured driver. The cadevices. | ar or truck must have legal child restraint |
| | | f. During the exchanges, the parent driving the children will wait in the car home while the children go between the car and the home. g. Other (specify): | and the other parent will wait in his or her |
| 5. | | Travel with children. The petitioner respondent other (n. must have written permission from the other parent or a court order to take the children a the state of California. b the following counties (specify): c other places (specify): | |
| 6. | | Child abduction prevention. There is a risk that one of the parents will take the operate parent's permission. I request the orders set out on attached form FL-312. | children out of California without the other |
| 7. | V | Children's holiday schedule. I request the holiday and visitation schedule set out other (specify): | t on the attached form FL-341(C) |
| 8. | | Additional custody provisions. I request the additional orders regarding custody form FL-341(D) other (specify): | set out on the attached |
| 9. | | Joint legal custody provisions. I request joint legal custody and want the addition form FL-341(E) other (specify): | nal orders set out on the attached |
| 10 | . \square | Other. I request the following additional orders (specify): | |

| PETITIONER: Richard Riess | | C | ASE NUMBER: | FL-341(|
|--|---|----------------|---|---|
| SPONDENT: Desiree Capuano | | | 10 033 | 1397 |
| CHILDE | REN'S HOLIDAY SCHEDULE A | TTACHMEN | IT | |
| TO Petition or Applica | ation for Order Findings rder for Custody and/or Visitation | | ter Hearing or Judg | ment |
| Holiday parenting. The following table shears—odd, even, or both ("every year")— | nows the holiday parenting schedule | s. Write "Pet" | | each parent's |
| | Time (from when to when) (Unless otherwise noted, all single- day holidays start at 9:00 a.m. | Every Yea | | Odd Years Petitioner/ |
| Holiday | and end at 9:00 p.m.) | Responde | nt Respondent | Responden |
| January 1 (New Year's Day) | | Resp | | |
| Martin Luther King's Birthday (weekend) | | Resp | | |
| Lincoln's Birthday | | D | | |
| President's Day (weekend) Spring Break, first half | | Resp | | + |
| Spring Break, second half | | Resp | Docn | Pet |
| Mother's Day | | Resp | Resp | rei |
| Memorial Day (weekend) | | Resp | | |
| Father's Day | | Pet | | |
| July 4th | | Resp | | |
| _abor Day (weekend) | | Resp | | |
| Columbus Day (weekend) | | | | |
| Halloween | | | | |
| Veteran's Day (weekend) | | Resp | | <u> </u> |
| Thanksgiving Day | | <u> </u> | Resp | Pet |
| Thanksgiving weekend | | Resp | | |
| Ninter Break, first half Ninter Break, second half | | Resp | Dogg | Pet |
| New Year's Eve | | Resp | Resp | Pel |
| Child's birthday | | Pet | | |
| Mother's birthday | | Resp | | |
| Father's birthday | | Pet | | |
| Breaks for year-round schools | | Resp | | |
| Summer Break, first half | | Resp | | |
| Summer Break, second half | | | Resp | Pet |
| Other (specify): | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | + |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Any three-day weekend not specifi Other (specify): | ed above will be spent with the pare | nt who would | normally have that w | veekend. |
| | | | | |
| | respondent may take a vacation of ving number of times per year (special per special per | | fy number): 14 L▼ ney must notify the of | days days in writing the control of th |

a court order.

This vacation may be outside California.

Any vacation outside California the United States

c. Other (specify): Written permission is not required for out of state vacations.

requires prior written consent of the other parent or

| ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): | FOR COURT USE ONLY |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| Henrik Karapetian, Esq. 259223 | |
| The Law Office of Henrik Karapetian | |
| 100 North Brand Blvd., Suite 207 | |
| Glendale, California 91203 | |
| , | |
| TELEPHONE NO.: 818-476-0092 FAX NO. (Optional): 818-937-0862 | |
| E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): | |
| ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Desiree Capuano | |
| SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles | |
| STREET ADDRESS: 200 W. Compton Blvd. | |
| MAILING ADDRESS: Same | |
| CITY AND ZIP CODE: Compton, 90220 | |
| BRANCH NAME: South Central | |
| PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: Richard Riess | |
| | |
| RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: Desiree Capuano | |
| Red onderinger endant. Desiree Capatato | |
| | |
| PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL—CIVIL | CASE NUMBER: |
| THOSE OF CENTREE STREET CENTRE | TD 035397 |
| (Do not use this Proof of Service to show service of a Summons a | nd Complaint) |
| | |
| I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed took place. | in the county where the mailing |
| 2. My residence or business address is: | |
| 100 North Brand Blvd., Suite 207 | |
| Glendale, California 91203 | |
| 3. On (date): 11/18/2011 I mailed from (city and state): Glendale, California | |
| the following documents (specify): | |
| Responsive Declaration to OSC (FL-320), Holiday visitation attachment | (FL-341(c)), Child Custody and |
| Visitation Application Attachment (FL-311), Declaration of Desiree Capital | |
| Custody and Support of Minor Children, UCCJEA (FL-105) | |
| The documents are listed in the Attachment to Proof of Service by First-Class Mail | —Civil (Documents Served) |
| (form POS-030(D)). | Civil (Boodinents Served) |
| 4. I served the documents by enclosing them in an envelope and (check one): | |
| a. depositing the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service with the | postage fully prepaid |
| b. placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business | |
| business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. O | |
| placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of busine | |
| a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid. | |
| 5. The envelope was addressed and mailed as follows: | |
| a. Name of person served: Richard Riess | |
| b. Address of person served: | |
| Lincoln St. | |
| Carson, CA 90745 | |
| Carson, CA 90743 | |
| | |
| The serve and address of each serves to whom I waited the decreased in listed in | the Attachment to Break of Consider |
| The name and address of each person to whom I mailed the documents is listed in by First-Class Mail—Civil (Persons Served) (POS-030(P)). | the Attachment to Proof of Service |
| | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing | is true and correct. |
| Date: 11/18/2011 | /) |
| | // |
| Henrik Karapetian | V |
| (TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THIS FORM) (SIGNAL | RE OF PERSON COMPLETING THIS FORM) |

| CASE NAME: | CASE NUMBER: |
|------------------------------------|--------------|
| - Richard Riess v. Desiree Capuano | TD 035379 |

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL Substitution of Attorney—Civil

Instructions: After having all parties served by mail with the Substitution of Attorney—Civil, have the person who mailed the document complete this Proof of Service by Mail. An unsigned copy of the Proof of Service by Mail should be completed and served with the document. Give the Substitution of Attorney-Civil and the completed Proof of Service by Mail to the clerk for filling. If you are representing yourself, someone else must mail these papers and sign the Proof of Service by Mail.

| 1. | I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this cause. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. | . My |
|----|---|------|
| | residence or business address is (specify): | |

100 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 207, Glendale, California 91203

- 2. I served the Substitution of Attorney—Civil by enclosing a true copy in a sealed envelope addressed to each person whose name and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the postage fully prepaid.
 - (1) Date of mailing: 11/18/2011
- (2) Place of mailing (city and state): Glendale, CA

(SIGNATURE)

he State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

| , | (1) Date of Haming: 11/10/2011 (2) | doe of maining (only and elector). Chematic, Cri |
|------|--|--|
| 3. 1 | I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the | ne State of California that the foregoing is true and or |
| Date | re: 11/) \$/2011 | 11 |
| Н | Ienrik Karapetian | 9 |
| | (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) | (SIGNATURE |
| | NAME AND ADDRESS OF E | EACH PERSON TO WHOM NOTICE WAS MAILED |
| c | a. Name of person served: Richard Riess b. Address (number, street, city, and ZIP): Lincoln St. Carson, CA 90745 c. Name of person served: d. Address (number, street, city, and ZIP): | |
| | e. Name of person served: f. Address (number, street, city, and ZIP): | |
| | g. Name of person served: h. Address (number, street, city, and ZIP): | |
| | i. Name of person served: j. Address (number, street, city, and ZIP): | |
| | | |

List of names and addresses continued in attachment.

DECLARATION OF DESIREE CAPUANO

| 2 | 1 | se Name: se No.: | Riess v. Capuano TD 035397 |
|----------|------|---------------------|---|
| 4 | I, I | DESIREE (| CAPUANO, declare as follows: |
| 5 | 1. | I am the R | espondent in the above referenced matter. I have personal knowledge of the statements |
| 6 | | contained | herein. Of those statements which I do not have personal knowledge, I declare based on |
| 7 | | informatio | on and belief. |
| 9 | 2. | I respectfu | ally request the court to order the following: |
| 10 | | a. | Joint legal custody of our minor child; |
| 11 | | b. | Child Visitation to Respondent per FL-311 and FL-341; |
| 12 | | c. | No negative statements about either parent made towards our minor child; |
| 13 | | d. | Petitioner to keep Respondent notified of our minor child's address and location; |
| 15 | | e. | Petitioner to provide his legal status in the United States to Respondent within 5 days |
| 16 | | | of this hearing; |
| 17 | | f. | Respondent to have telephone contact with our minor child during the academic |
| 18 19 | | | school year; and |
| 20 | | g. | Any other orders deemed reasonably and necessary by this honorable Court. |
| 21 | 3. | Petitioner | Richard Riess (hereinafter, "Petitioner") and I have one child together, G Riess, |
| 22 | | (hereinafte | er, "our minor child") on /2000. |
| 23 | 4. | Petitioner | and I had a previous dissolution of marriage case in the Superior Court of California, |
| 24 | | County of | Los Angeles, Case No. YD042145 (December 21, 2001). This matter was recently |
| 26 | | dismissed | |
| 27 | 5. | On Februa | ary 21, 2002, the Court issued its Order (See Exhibit A) to the following: |
| 28 | | a. | "The Parties are awarded joint legal custody of G, both, 2000." |

- b. "The parties are warded joint physical custody of G , each party to have equal time with him."
- c. "G shall spend alternating two week periods with each parent."
- Since entry of that Order and for the past nine years, Petitioner has systematically isolated me from our minor child.
- 7. I moved to Arizona in October of 2001 with our minor child. At the time, Petitioner made it very clear that he had no interest in being a father to our minor child. In fact, Petitioner had demanded that I research adoption agencies to take our minor child. However, I did not agree with this.
- In December 2001, I moved to Florida with Petitioner's consent. Petitioner had made no effort to see our minor child or have any contact with him.
- 9. During this same time, while I was looking for employment in Florida, Petitioner came to Arizona and took our minor child. Petitioner took our minor child to California where he obtained temporary custody by making false allegations that I abandoned our minor child.
- 10. On February 21, 2002, the court awarded both Petitioner and I joint legal and physical custody with equal parenting time, finding that there was no abandonment.
- 11. I was awarded the first two weeks of visitation with our minor child since I had not seen our minor child in nearly 2 months. When the two weeks were up, I returned our minor child to Petitioner.
- 12. At that point I lost all contact with our minor child as Petitioner hid his whereabouts and it was not until 2005 when Petitioner contacted me in Arizona. I had made many attempts to find our minor child before that time including contacting multiple attorneys (I could not afford the retainer fees), local and state law enforcement agencies, and child protective services, all to no avail.

- 13. For the next few years, Petitioner would only allow sparing contact with our minor child via telephone.
- 14. After further research, I found that in 2009 Petitioner was in a federal detention facility in Arizona. I went to Petitioner while he was in prison demanding to know where our minor child was; however, Petitioner refused to tell me.
- 15. Despite my efforts to locate our minor child, I was unsuccessful. It was not until February 13, 2011 that I received a five page letter from Petitioner apologizing to me for taking our minor child away. (See Exhibit B).
- 16. Petitioner indicates in his letter the following statements:
 - a. "I really am sorry for causing so much misery, unhappiness, anger and whatever else I
 may have caused,"
 - b. "I did have an active and significant part in pushing you away."
- 17. Petitioner also sent a letter to our minor child on February 11, 2011 (See Exhibit C) with the following pertinent statements:
 - a. "When I got custody of your I did go out of my way to make it difficult for her,"
 - b. "But after my years of drug use and neglect and being an irresponsible asshole you were able to forgive me so I ask that you try to forgive her as well."
- 18. In March 2011, I learned that Petitioner had been arrested in Arizona in 2007 on theft and forgery charges. When the police came to Petitioner's home to arrest him, our minor child went to their neighbor's home to call L Munoz, who lives in Carson City, California. Ms. Munoz was a close friend of Petitioner's and Petitioner claims to have given her temporary power of attorney. Ms. Munoz drove from California to Arizona, picked up our minor child and took him out of the state and brought him to her own home in California.

- 19. My first contact with our minor child was in 2011 since his abduction. I found that our minor child was living in California with Ms. Munoz.
- 20. Since I had custody of our minor child I took him to Arizona while Petitioner was in the Immigration and Customs Enforcement detention center.
- 21. At that point, Petitioner had been incarcerated for the past four years, and was expected to be deported back to Canada upon his release from the Department of Corrections in Eloy, Arizona.
 (See Exhibit D).
- 22. I believe that Petitioner is not a citizen and was subsequently deported from the United States to Canada.
- 23. Petitioner has now come back to California, illegally.
- 24. I am afraid that Petitioner has a past criminal history and that if he is picked up again by law enforcement he will be subsequently deported, leaving our minor child without a place to stay.
- 25. This instability and potentially unsafe circumstances for our minor child worries me greatly.
- 26. Further, while our minor child was with me I allowed him to have telephone contact with Petitioner while he was incarcerated. I realized that there were significant amounts of questioning, coaching, and virtual harassment by Petitioner to get our minor child to provide details of my life.
- 27. Further court proceedings took place in October of 2011 wherein this Honorable Court determined that California had jurisdiction to handle this matter. I know this Honorable Court will realize the controlling behavior exhibited by Petitioner including alienating me from our minor child.

- 28. With that said, our minor child had been with me for several months before our minor child was returned to California. During that time our minor child was very happy with his surroundings and continued to thrive.
- 29. Our minor child and my family have a nice residence in Arizona in a good neighborhood with family and friends surrounding us.
- 30. We have a support group of many individuals that care for our minor child and I. I feel safe and our minor child would continue to grow in the environment he would be in.
- 31. In sharp contrast to the living conditions that we can provide, I believe Petitioner would provide an unstable living environment as displayed by his past behavior, incarceration and illegal immigrant status.
- 32. I do not feel that our minor child would be safe with Petitioner without certain restrictions and only until he can show this Honorable Court that he is capable of being a proper parent with our minor child's best interest in mind.
- 33. I am unaware of Petitioner's exact living conditions and whether our minor child will be safely kept, watched, fed and so on.
- 34. I would ask for a different custody and visitation request; however, after speaking with our minor child he suggested the visitation and custody schedule that I have now proposed to this Honorable Court. I do believe that continuity and structure in our minor child's life would be in his best interest.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

[SIGNATURE ATTACHED TO FL-320]

EXHIBIT A

January 1, 1992)

(Family Law - Domestic Violence Prevention - Uniform Parentage)

3

4

5

- BOTH TITLES are ordered to commete Parents Without ٠. Conflict or the equivalent.
- 2. The parties are awarded joint legal custody of Ga born September 27, 2000.
- 3. The parties are awarded joint physical custody of Ga , each party to have equal time with him.
- Ga shall spend alternating two week periods with 4. each parent. The transfer shall occur on Sunday with the exception that Respondent shall begin her time with Friday, February 8, 2002. Ga shall be returned to Petitioner Sunday February 24, 2002. transfer of the minor, Garage , shall occur on Sundays every two weeks thereafter.
- 5. The receiving parent is to provide the transportation. If transportation is by airplane, the transfer of the minor shall occur at the airport. If transportation is by car, the exchange shall occur at the local McDonalds. In California, the exchange shall occur at the local McDonalds at the corner of 190th Street and Hawthorne Boulevard in Torrance, California.
- If the minor requires cross-country transportation for 6. the purposes of custody exchanges, the transportation must be by airplane.

| | -11 | ALL CO unication between the paries shall be hand |
|----------|-----------------|---|
| 2 | | written dated and signed by the party. The |
| 3 | | communicating party shall keep a copy of the |
| 4 | | communication. |
| 5 | 8. | Neither party shall make any negative or derogatory |
| 6 | | remarks concerning the other party or their family |
| 7 | | within the presence or the hearing of the minor or |
| 8 | | allowing anyone else to do so. |
| 9 | | |
| 10 | 9, | Respondent is awarded temporary use and possession of |
| 11 | | the 1999 Chevrolet Tracker. Petitioner is ordered to |
| 12 | | make the payments on the same. |
| 13 | | |
| 14 | DATED: | GLENDA VEASEY |
| 15 | | COMMISSIONER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT |
| 16 17 | | |
| 18 | | |
| 19 | | |
| 20 | | |
| 21 | | |
| 22 | D/PLEADINGS/RIE | SS/OrderAfterHearing |
| 23 | | |
| 24 | | |
| 25 | | |
| 26 | | |
| 27 | | |
| 88 | | |
| | | FINDINGS AND ORDER AFTER HEARING |
| - 1 | | |



of the original Figure 5 DRDER on file in this office consisting of 3 pages.

FEB 1 8 2009

JOHN A. CLARKE, Executive Officer/Clerk of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles.

By: D. LIPPI

EXHIBIT B

Vea. Perie if have started this letter 5 or 6 times now, The first Thing I wish to say to it sent a letter to finderical an 2-11-10 with your contact in formation therein, it emphasized that it went be his decision whether or most to contact you. I told him it is my ocen wish that he does but it will not influence him either way, I also included a letter for Ling (the friend taking care of him) making it dear that I would not talerate any interference on her part. Then an Saturday (2-12-11) morning I called Gabriel and told him it had spoken to you. He didn't say much Obriously he was country of quand. Unfortunatele, il connet see whether or not il think he it contact you I handste don't know, I would loke to before that he will but it can + say You have to realize that both you and Tereso have always had the means to contact or locate both me and Galriel (through galrieliess com or richard view com). And after we moved here in January 2004 il was in contact with Teresa if made no effort to keep our presence from her or you il never probilited her fram visiting Galriel. All it told her is that if think it's lest that if be present for those visits. After that she stopped calling. Mouths later we can into her at a Danne's are time sairiel pointed her aut. The never come

As you man, wealt, in 2000-2001 is didn't 1 so XITTLE DA official with which has said the same of the in as objective a monner as possible. search from him and it by to present there to him form herd god it told him their it don't heep oury for in workers the ett the driver having how and that it wood the descriptions is our respective ashered that it was an well bastered (at times) my wardy. separationed mat in purhampy you may it sugar it the winter no man had be to the soon who is show of showful menous one the back to your deed some that are reported house word them way him and explained that are all make michales and I had considered all of the whing the little to to explain hour is bedieve he incourt in the rituation. But ilm not being out real of your ilm your trying bed if that you had want a converious stocks to move of the down involved how he right form the contact that our twin all was again. Bayed on all orser to sea habo There is over you wantliched

mice about 2005, Auy way, my religious beliefe extrest it in Jewith. And it haven't been of theit you. One of those things to that when I'm not told you about my sold or my the holors is met Well those are mony, mony things it is never forcet about that we to I hower to Thouse to Monte But of course, tremp attrict, is quicke How often it heard you were in the hospital is El phones of weeks at that pounts Shorts drups and enotic behavior you had been much proposed to that it was continued you to quit to process toward toward of or will the control to it is LH to menter of artist that the one of you as a hower solves you was and in a way with frame me are not a your to (Now (I Think) of your when me one the Time (I was obthice). Housewer, Have and one As you also may record it was it will to be and Mare in cool let, bud re was that ind if was! with no for mones Howth years token it realthing Eventually commond my ralf that you was fired (he calon , aparte come, motor explos, to well sto). I list of often things that is again + proposed to gave up and an unout as it realized it had to que up a your dock in myork in while that had to recent them and wanted to proceed with the premion of a deported

fint happens that I recently asked my involvedon had a left going on hept me from down pas at private and the fact that you were remained and this or over the years but the combinetion if saying all of this. I've wanted to num evenus And it a not become it in in custack that I'm would be the And tike is not my dide. tall trough thouse a much of their on the world Took it in what going to walker in with Joth areally purtable have down source thing also obylowater goes all of the Otto How those and rey caron chorses it raise Gabriel, and nous contact up you and talling houd by is how tabilet marying you soul it is the the world is dance having with you. a great mony things I would change. But not realistic to were another the Hat, Truth is their an They would do it all own again. Well, I'm forto The could go back and dange Things in their bires And so, you know down people warrage, say 4 uppresenting what I had Living angery allow they are used an rother Their for that alto unfortunate that I spout so mony years And hat I would winage be and abled to you roaling that it was bloomed with an amaging dilld. adide, and I got just the recentment of had to

to be to locate you and he provided your address and telephone number. If then had a friend do a secret of your address and send me information on the compley, From the lestings it looks like a nuce place: So, as you can see, locating some one is not that houd Angway I don't want you to think I'm stalking you or anothing I just wanted te know what I was walking into before il contacted And finally for the record it wish to say it walls an song for causing so much misey, unhappiness, angue and what ever else I may have accept letter it first wanted to finally say what it knows at wheel house been said many years ago - some of which should have been said many years ago - some repared ed. And if you we gotten this for it though your Tin mely Pichard

EXHIBIT C

Dear Galriel

Every one makes mitalies, Lord knows it we made my share. I lot of times of duch it have a role made or quide to show me the way to I had to know through had and ever Eventually your lave access to good people who can help you to make good decisions. Its your know, sure the last ten your sive mode a lot of bood decision and done a lot of not so good things.

But even still, your were able to forgive me and give me another chance.

The coason I bring all this up is that it we recently been in contact with Desire. The very much counts to get to benow your best I told her that has to be your lecision. Not mine or hers. Indulie I liveped with some of the choices she is made in the joint is have to realize that I've also made some justs bood ares. And to be completely howest and fair I wan't exactly the best hereband and fair I wan't exactly the best hereband and father back then. When I got contool, of your I did go and of my way to make it difficult for her. But anyway, a large time ago she made some choices that it dispressed with and a consequence of those decisions are smooth here being soon miles

away from you, And it certainly dich it help that situation by being an ashalo to her. My fromt is, a lot of time has passed since them. And certh me being in custode, she could have tried to take advantage of the situation but she didn't. Anygory, I told her I would give you her contact information, Whether or not you decide to contact her is your choice, I personally, would like it if you did, but I would not push you to do so. Take many find it easile to start by writing forther than calling. That was you is not an the sport and you can take your time answering, of concerso, there a also e-mail . I asked her if she has a web site or my sprace proper it'll let you know, I live, if you grafer you can send a letter to me and it is forward it to be . Us, if you make you can do nothing. It's all up to I only ask that your confirm that your received her information. And il com't bring it up again. Had even if you want to contact her and not tell me - that is fine, That's personal steff between her and your.

| But a | the my years of drup use and neplect and measure will ask hale come were able to me so il ask that you to forgive her |
|------------|--|
| being an | may an sible as hale your cerere able to |
| forquie - | me so il ask that you to to feroise her |
| as well. | |
| | |
| Ange | age, that's all I will way on the mother. |
| So, her ad | dres is i |
| | Desince Casuano |
| | 20100 N.78th Pl 71080 |
| | Scottsdale, AZ 85855 |
| 1 1 | under is! |
| | 480-284-7731 (home) |
| | 480-455-2086 (molièle) |
| Amarentle | the mobile is the last rumber to reach |
| her on. | |
| | |
| 1'll t | alk to you ison. |
| | |
| | Dad |
| | |
| 11 | The second section of the se |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

EXHIBIT D

Michaei K. Jeanes, Clerk of Court
*** Electronically Filed ***
11/24/2010 8:00 AM

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY

CR2007-121755-002 DT

11/22/2010

JUDGE PRO TEM JAMES T. BLOMO

CLERK OF THE COURT L. Talbo Deputy

STATE OF ARIZONA

JEFFREY R DUVENDACK ADENA J ASTROWSKY

٧.

RICHARD RIESS (002)

RICHARD RIESS
3250 W LOWER BUCKEYE
P624615
PHOENIX AZ 85009
JEREMY L. BOGART

VICTIM SERVICES DIV-CA-CCC

MINUTE ENTRY

1:34 p.m.

State's Attorney:

Adena Astrowsky

Advisory Counsel:

Jeremy Bogart

Defendant:

Present

Court Reporter:

Renee Mobley

This is the time set for Evidentiary Hearing re: Non-Bondable Status under A.R.S. §13-3961.

State's case:

Detective Matthew Arndt is sworn and testifies.

Docket Code 005

Form R000D

Page 1

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY

CR2007-121755-002 DT

11/22/2010

LET THE RECORD REFLECT the witness makes an in-court identification of the Defendant.

The witness is excused.

Detective Adam Geremiah is sworn and testifies.

Exhibits 1-2 are marked for identification.

Exhibit 1 is offered and received in evidence.

LET THE RECORD REFLECT the witness makes an in-court identification of the Defendant.

Exhibit 2 is offered and received in evidence.

The witness is excused.

State rests.

Defendant rests.

Closing arguments.

The Court finds that there is proof evident or presumption great that the crime(s) of Forgery a class 4 felony was/were committed and the defendant committed those crime(s).

The Court further finds that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant has entered or remained in the United States illegally.

Therefore, pursuant to Article 2, Section 22 of the Arizona State Constitution and A.R.S. §13-3961,

IT IS ORDERED that the defendant continue be held non-bondable.

IT IS ORDERED affirming the Final Trial Management Conference on 12/20/2010 at 8:45 a.m. before Judge Thumma and Trial on 01/05/2011 at 8:00 a.m. before the Master Calendar Assignment Judge.

Last Day Remains: 02/04/2011

Docket Code 005

Form R000D

Page 2

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY

CR2007-121755-002 DT

11/22/2010

IT IS ORDERED permanently releasing exhibits 1 through 2 to counsel for plaintiff.

ISSUED: Exhibit Release Form

2:00 p.m. Matter concludes.

Docket Code 005

Form R000D

Page 3